University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 

Workforce Data Profile.
i) Ethnicity Data

The ethnicity of Leicester City is significantly different to that of Leicestershire. The figures below from the 2001 census show this.  

Although the data from the 2011 census is not yet available it is anticipated that Leicester City will be shown to be the first “majority minority” city when the results are published. 

Situated in Leicester City but serving both City and County it is impossible to state what UHL’s proportion of BME staff should be for UHL to be truly representative.  As can be seen below the % of UHL staff that were white reduced by around 1% over the year (1% is approximately 118 staff) while the proportion of Asian staff increased by 0.7%.  

Ethnicity profile of UHL compared to local populations:

	Ethnicity
	White
	Asian
	Black
	Other

	
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Leicestershire
	94.7%
	3.7%
	0.3%
	1.3%

	Leicester City
	63.8%
	29.9%
	3.2%
	3.1%

	UHL 2011
	71.3%
	18.5%
	4.5%
	5.8%

	UHL 2010
	72.2%
	17.8%
	4.6%
	5.5%
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Key Messages

· In terms of Black residents, there is a very low proportion in the County, (0.30%) and only 3.2% in Leicester City.  UHL employs a slightly higher proportion of Black staff than are resident in the City: 4.5%. 

Ethnicity profile of UHL staff by staff group:  

(NB Non-clinical Management is included within Admin & Clerical)
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Key Messages

· The table shows very clearly that BME staff are under-represented in management roles. 

· Whilst BME staff are well-represented amongst Medical staff in general, this is not reflected in medical management positions.

· UHL’s workforce has circa. 18% of staff from an Asian background.  However qualified nursing staff (which is the biggest section of the workforce) only has a representation of circa. 10%. 

· Last year the total of black and Asian registered nurses was just under 20%.  This year it is exactly 20% so although there is further to go, the workforce is becoming more representative.

Pay

Ethnicity profile of UHL staff by pay group:
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Key Messages
· As can be seen above, staff from BME backgrounds are significantly under-represented at senior levels (excluding medical staff).  At Trust Executive level and in Agenda for Change pay bands 8D and 9 there are no individuals from a BME background, although during 2010 two new Non-Executive Directors were appointed to the Trust Board.  One of whom is of Indian origin and the other is from a BME background.  At bands 8A and 8B there is very little representation. (NB the numbers of staff in Bands 8B, 8C, 8D and 9 are very low compared with Band 5.)
· Medical staff overall is quite a diverse staff group, but a much higher proportion of BME doctors are in junior grades rather than Consultant posts.   This situation will improve gradually over time as junior doctors obtain senior posts.
· Overall, a disproportionately high number of BME staff are found in ancillary and support roles and therefore it follows that that also means overall lower rates of pay.
Disciplinary and Grievance Activity by Ethnicity  (Data: April 2010 to March 2011)


UHL’s overall Ethnicity for 2011 is as follows:



White 71.2%

BME  23%

Other/Not declared 5.8%
	Disciplinary Process - Informal Outcome
	
	

	 
	Total Cases
	White
	Other/BME
	Unknown
	

	Number 
	36
	25
	11
	0
	

	% of cases
	 
	69.44
	30.56
	0
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Disciplinary Process - Formal Outcome
	
	
	

	 
	Total Cases
	White
	Other/BME
	Unknown
	

	Number 
	44
	29
	14
	1
	

	% of cases
	 
	68.75
	31.82
	2.27
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Disciplinary Process - No outcome
	
	
	

	 
	Total Cases
	White
	Other/BME
	Unknown
	

	Number 
	16
	11
	5
	0
	

	% of cases
	 
	68.75
	31.25
	0
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


As can be seen, a slightly higher proportion of the Trust’s BME staff than White staff have been the subject of formal Disciplinary Action.   The figure is relatively small and checks suggest that this may relate to the fact that an higher number of disciplinary issues have occurred in the areas in which we have an high number of BME staff.  There is no evidence to suggest that any cases have been brought inappropriately or that a white member of staff would have been treated differently. 
	Grievances
	
	
	
	

	 
	Total Cases
	White
	Other/BME
	Unknown
	

	Number 
	28
	18
	10
	 
	

	% of cases
	 
	64.29
	35.71
	0
	


A similar position is reflected in the Grievance Data above.  An higher proportion of BME staff have felt it necessary to raise a Grievance than white staff.  Again there is no evidence that this relates to any form of discrimination.
ii) Disability Data

In March 2011 UHL had 112 employees who declared themselves as disabled.  Additional to this figure there will be a significant number of staff would could choose to declare themselves as disabled but choose not to do so. 

Of these 78% (87) were female and 22% (25) male. 

iii) Gender Data

Gender profile of UHL compared to benchmark NHS Trusts:

	NHS Staff Population
	Male
	Female

	Acute Teaching Hospitals
	25.9%
	74.1%

	Large Acute Hospitals
	23.3%
	76.7%

	
	
	

	NHS Total
	24.5%
	75.5%

	
	
	

	UHL
	22%
	78%


Workforce population

As can be seen from the table above, the gender mix of staff across the Trust is predominantly female. This is in contrast with the local population which as you may expect is around 50:50. However, this is in line with staffing across the NHS and reflects the traditional nature of many NHS roles which continue to attract more female than male applicants.  The figures for last year for UHL were 21.5% male and 78.5% female. 

Gender profile of UHL workforce by staff group:
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Key Issues

· Low male numbers continue in nursing, domestic and Allied Health Profession (AHP) roles. 

· Scientific, technical and maintenance roles have a slightly higher proportion of males with the latter exclusively male. 

· The gender split in medical staff is markedly different with a greater proportion of the workforce being male.   

· In terms of working doctors, far more women doctors work part time than male doctors and therefore even as the numbers of female doctors increase, the gap is unlikely to close as quickly if WTE is considered.

Pay
[image: image5.emf]Pay band group by gender
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The pay structures within the NHS apply equally to all and are based on job evaluation or job role. However within the workforce as a whole, as it is with BME staff, there is under-representation of female staff in key staff groups and certain pay bands. 
Key Messages

· The data shows that females are under-represented in Bands 7 and above, (with the exception of Band 9 where the small number of staff in that band are mostly female.) This has historically been linked with career interruption for family or carer responsibilities.  It is also the case that in situations where both partners work it is still less common for women to have an equally responsible and demanding job where there are childcare needs. This may still be a key factor despite the change in the pattern of maternity absence and the implementation of family friendly policies. 

· There is better, although not proportionate representation, at Executive Team level. 

· The data suggests there is more research needed to understand the reasons why the proportion of female staff decreases in Bands 7 and above.  This is about to commence.
· Amongst medical staff the trend is similar in that a smaller proportion of female staff are consultants, and few female consultants hold medical management roles. 
Disciplinary and Grievance by Gender (Data: April 2010 to March 2011)


UHL’s overall Gender split for 2011 is as follows:



Male 22%

Female 78%

Disciplinary Process – Informal outcomes

	Total cases
	Male
	Female
	Total Cases

	Number
	11
	25
	36

	% of cases
	30.6%
	69.4%
	


Disciplinary Process – Formal Outcomes

	Total cases
	Male
	Female
	Total Cases

	Number
	17
	27
	44

	% of cases
	38.6%
	61.2%
	


Grievance Process

	Total cases
	Male
	Female
	Both
	Total Cases

	Number
	5
	21
	2
	28

	% of cases
	17.9%
	75%
	7.1%
	



Key Messages

· The data shows that a proportionately higher number of males were subject to disciplinary processes than females and more so where formal outcomes were involved.  As suggested last year, it seems likely that disciplinary events are more common in those staff groups with an higher proportion of male staffing than female.
· Similarly a slightly lower proportion of males used the Grievance Procedure. 
iv) & vii) Sexual Orientation and Gender Re-assignment Data

Sexual Orientation 

	
	Bisexual
	Gay
	Hetero-sexual
	Do not wish to say
	Lesbian
	Undefined
	Total

	August 2009
	4
	7
	718
	82
	5
	11196
	12012

	January 2010
	49
	43
	4648
	953
	25
	6448
	12166

	March 2011
	50
	39
	4989
	944
	30
	5891
	11943


The Trust currently has no data on Gender Re-assignment

v)  Age Data

Age profile of the UHL workforce:
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Workforce population

The age profile of the workforce shows statistically a normal distribution across the whole workforce with an average age of 41 years. There are some differences in certain staff groups where the distribution is either younger or older than the norm. 

Age profile by staff group:
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Key Messages

· Medical and qualified nursing workforces are generally younger than the Trust average. This reflects the greater numbers of jobs available at the lower end of the career structure compared to the number of senior jobs. Additionally promotion into senior roles does occur after a relatively shorter period of time than in other staff groups. There is, in those two staff groups, a healthy supply of staff to sustain the workforce going forward, provided that recruitment into the professions continues. 

· Midwives as a group have an older age profile. This reflects the flatter nature of the midwifery structure where the majority of staff operate in a clinical role and where there is little grade difference over time and a small number of senior roles. This does highlight a potential problem for succession planning and the possibility that significant numbers could leave over a short period of time given that many of the existing staff still have a right to leave from age 50.  This is against a picture of a national shortage of midwives.  A project has been formed to look specifically at the issue of midwifery as detailed in Section C v
Pay

There is no indication that there are age inequalities in the distribution of staff across the pay bands except in as much as those in the higher pay bands tend generally to be older because of time served. However there are equivalent numbers of younger employees in positions of responsibility as there are of older staff in lower paid roles. 
vi) Religion & Belief Data

The data for religious belief is as follows:

	
	Atheism
	Buddhism
	Christianity
	Hinduism
	Do not wish 

to disclose
	Islam
	Jainism
	Judaism
	Other
	Sikhism
	Undefined
	Total

	Jan 2010
	409
	14
	3798
	530
	712
	267
	13
	9
	240
	119
	6055
	12166

	March 2011
	449
	14
	3930
	552
	711
	286
	12
	8
	304
	133
	5544
	11943


Key Messages

· The number of staff in the undefined category has reduced by 511 (just under 5%). The categories that have increased as a result are Atheism, Hinduism ,Christianity and other.   Again much of the increase in declaration will be as a result of turnover and this question being asked as part of the recruitment process. 

viii) Pregnancy & Maternity Data

708 female employees took maternity leave during 2010/11

ix) Civil Partnership Data

The Trust currently has no information on the number of staff in a Civil Partnership. 

Recruitment Data


During the year April 2010 – March 2011 UHL recruited 1277 staff who were not junior doctors recruited by the Deanery.  This represents a turnover of between 10% and 11%.

Recruitment by Ethnicity

The data shown is for the period August 2010 – July 2011.

	BME Group
	Applications submitted
	Applications shortlisted 
	Applicants Appointed

	White
	45.7%
	57.5%
	52.2%

	Mixed
	2.0%
	1.6%
	1.9%

	Asian
	38.0%
	29.4%
	32.8%

	Black
	10.0%
	8.6%
	6.0%

	Chinese
	0.5%
	0.4%
	2.5%

	Other
	4.0%
	2.4%
	4.6%


Data from previous report (April 2008 - March 2009)

	BME Group
	Applications submitted
	Applications shortlisted 
	Applicants Appointed

	White
	46.7%
	63.2%
	74.2%

	Mixed
	1.7%
	1.4%
	 1.3%

	Asian
	41.0%
	27.4%
	19.0%

	Black
	7.5%
	6.6%
	4.1%

	Chinese
	0.4%
	0.4%
	0.7%

	Other
	2.6%
	1.0%
	0.7%


This shows that although BME staff fare disproportionately less well than their white counterparts at the shortlisting stage, this position is then reversed at interview stage.  Not only has the level of the disproportion has reduced since the last Workforce Report was published, but there has been a significant shift in the proportions of white and Asian staff appointed. 

Recruitment by Gender
	Gender
	Applications submitted
	Applications shortlisted 
	Applicants Appointed

	Male
	36.4%
	25%
	37.27%

	Female
	63.3%
	75%
	62.73%


As would be expected and in line with other NHS organisations, the Trust continues to receive more applicants overall from females than males.  It is interesting to note that although the figures of individuals appointed is proportionate to the proportion of applicants from both genders, a lower proportion of men were shortlisted.  

Recruitment by Age (April 2010 – March 2011)

[image: image8.emf]0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

16-20 21-25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-45 46-50 51-55 56-60 61-65 66+

Age Group

Number of Staff Appointed


NB


The data Excludes Junior Doctors who are recruited by the East Midlands Healthcare Workforce Deanery and other Lead Deaneries


The data on Applications and Shortlisted candidates is from NHS Jobs (the Trust’s on-line application system) and relates to August 2010 – July 2011.  This data will include internal applicants.  The data on Applicants Appointed is from ESR the Trust’s HR and Payroll system and relates to the period April 2010 – March 2011.  This data will not include internal promotions, only new starters to the organisation











